

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

JEREMY W. ALTERS,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case
No. SC14-100

The Florida Bar File
No. 2012-70,199 (11P)

INITIAL BRIEF

William Mulligan, Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar - Miami Branch Office
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite M-100
Miami, Florida 33131-2404
(305) 377-4445
Florida Bar No. 956880
wmulliga@flabar.org

Adria E. Quintela, Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
1300 Concord Terrace, Suite 130
Sunrise, Florida 33323
(954) 835-0233
Florida Bar No. 897000
aquintel@flabar.org

John F. Harkness, Jr., Executive Director
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600
Florida Bar No. 123390
jharkness@flabar.org

RECEIVED, 04/13/2017 11:48:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES iv

STATEMENT OF CASE...1

STATEMENT OF FACTS7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 29

ARGUMENT.....31-65

I. PROFFER/THE REFEREE ERRED IN EXCLUDING RECORDS AND COMMUNICATIONS CONCERNING RESPONDENT'S TAX STATUS..... 31

II. REFEREE ERRED IN NOT FINDING THAT RESPONDENT MISUSED CLIENT FUNDS AND IMPROPERLY APPLIED MITIGATING AND AGGRAVATING FACTORS40

III. REFEREE'S RECOMMENDATION THAT RESPONDENT DID NOT VIOLATE RULES 4-8.4(c) and 5-1.1(a) WAS CLEARLY ERRONOUS, WITHOUT SUPPORT IN THE RECORD AND SHOULD BE REVERSED 49

IV. DISBARMENT IS THE ONLY APPROPRIATE DISCIPLINE FOR RESPONDENT'S DISHONEST ACTIONS AND FAILURE TO SUPERVISE HIS FIRM'S TRUST ACCOUNT.....56

CONCLUSION 65

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 66

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN..... 67

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Beal v. State</i> , 620 So.2d 1015 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1993)	39
<i>Brantley v. Snapper Power Equipment</i> , 665 So.2d 241(Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	37
<i>In re Calvo</i> , 88 F.3d 962(11 th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Porro v. State</i> , 656 So.2d 587 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	36
<i>The Florida Bar v. Anderson</i> , 538 So.2d 852 (Fla. 1989)	59
<i>The Florida Bar v. Brownstein</i> , 953 So.2d 502 (Fla.2007)	55
<i>The Florida Bar v. Cox</i> , 718 So.2d 788 (Fla.1998)	55
<i>The Florida Bar v. D'Ambrosio</i> , 25 So.3d 1209(Fla. 2009).....	31
<i>The Florida Bar v. Evans</i> , 94 So.2d 730 (Fla. 1957).....	64
<i>The Florida Bar v. Fredericks</i> , 731 So.2d 1249(Fla. 1999).....	49
<i>The Florida Bar v. Johnson</i> , 132 So.3d 32 (Fla. 2013).....	53, 54, 62
<i>The Florida Bar v. Riggs</i> , 944 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2006).....	53, 54, 61, 62
<i>The Florida Bar v. Rood</i> , 620 So.2d 1252 (Fla. 1993).....	38
<i>The Florida Bar v. Rousso</i> , 117 So.3d 756 (Fla. 2013) ..	52, 53, 54, 59, 60, 61, 65
<i>The Florida Bar v. Shoureas</i> , 913 So.2d 554(Fla. 2005).....	41, 49
<i>The Florida Bar v. St. Louis</i> , 967 So.2d 108 (Fla. 2007)	64
<i>The Florida Bar v. Temmer</i> , 753 So.2d 555 (Fla. 1999).....	59
<i>The Florida Bar v. Travis</i> , 765 So.2d 689 (Fla. 2000)	62
<i>The Florida Bar v. Vannier</i> , 498 So.2d 896(Fla. 1986).....	38, 40, 49
<i>The Florida Bar v. Ward</i> , 599 So.2d 650 (Fla. 1992).....	60, 64
<i>The Florida Bar v. Watson</i> , 76 So.3d 915 (Fla. 2011).....	60, 64
<i>The Florida Bar v. Whigham</i> , 525 So.2d 873 (Fla. 1988)	63
<i>The Florida Bar v. Wynn</i> , 2017 WL 632871 (Fla. 2017)	64
<i>Todorovich v. Wolfner</i> , 555 So.2d 372 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	38

Statutes

Florida Statute 90.405(2)	30, 38, 39
Florida Statute 90.404	39

Rules

Rules 3-4.3 2
Rule 3-5.2(f)..... 1
Rule 3-5.2(f)..... 1
Rule 4-1.15 2
Rule 4-8.1(a)..... 2
Rule 4-8.3 2
Rule 4-8.4(c)..... 2, 30, 34, 39, 49, 50, 52, 53, 54, 61, 62, 63, 65
Rule 5-1.1(a)..... 2, 30, 31, 49, 54, 55, 56, 65
Rule 5-1.1(b) 2

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyers Sanctions

4.11 64
4.12 64
5.11(f)..... 64
9.22(a) 44
9.32(d) 44
9.32(i) 45
9.32(k) 47
9.32(b) 43
